

In the
Supreme Court of Georgia

STATE OF GEORGIA,

Appellant,

and

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

ETERNAL VIGILANCE ACTION, INC., et al.,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the Superior Court of Fulton County
Civil Action File No. 24CV011558

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
THE REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE
AND THE GEORGIA REPUBLICAN PARTY**

Alex B. Kaufman
Georgia Bar No. 136097
Kevin T. Kucharz
Georgia Bar No. 713718
CHALMERS, ADAMS, BACKER
& KAUFMAN, LLC
100 N. Main St., Ste. 340
Alpharetta, GA 30009
(404) 625-8000

William Bradley Carver, Sr.
Georgia Bar No. 115529
HALL BOOTH SMITH, P.C.
191 Peachtree Street NE, Ste. 2900
Atlanta, GA 30303
(404) 954-5000

Gilbert C. Dickey*
Conor D. Woodfin*
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423

** Pending admission pro hac vice*

*Counsel for the Republican National Committee
and the Georgia Republican Party, Inc.*

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Jurisdictional Statement.....	2
Enumeration of Errors	2
Statement of the Case	3
Summary of the Argument	9
Argument	11
I. Plaintiffs’ constitutional claims are not justiciable.	11
II. The State Election Board’s rulemaking does not violate the nondelegation doctrine.	14
A. The Election Board doesn’t regulate private conduct.	16
B. The General Assembly cabined the Board’s rulemaking with sufficient guidelines.....	21
III. The trial court erred by finding an Elections Clause violation.....	23
IV. The rules are not contrary to law.	25
A. The Reasonable Inquiry Rule is not contrary to law.	25
B. The Examination Rule is not contrary to law.	27
C. The Drop-Box ID Rule is not contrary to law.....	28
D. The Drop-Box Surveillance Rule is not contrary to law.	29
E. The Poll Watcher Rule is not contrary to law.	30
F. The Daily Reporting Rule is not contrary to law.	31
Conclusion	33
Certificate of Service	34

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Allstates Refractory Contractors, LLC v. Su</i> , 79 F.4th 755 (6th Cir. 2023)	17
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	24
<i>Atlas Roofing Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 430 U.S. 442 (1977)	19
<i>Consumers’ Rsch. v. FCC</i> , 109 F.4th 743 (5th Cir. 2024)	17
<i>Cooksey v. Landry</i> , 295 Ga. 430 (2014).....	10
<i>Dade Cnty. v. State</i> , 201 Ga. 241 (1946).....	13
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. Railroads</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)	16, 17, 20
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. City of Atlanta</i> , 260 Ga. 699 (1990).....	17, 20
<i>Ga. Dep’t of Cmty. Health v. Northside Hosp.</i> , 295 Ga. 446 (2014).....	24
<i>Ga. Franchise Prac. Comm’n v. Massey-Ferguson, Inc.</i> , 244 Ga. 800 (1979).....	17, 20, 21
<i>Ga. Real Est. Comm’n v. Accelerated Courses in Real Est.</i> , 234 Ga. 30 (1975).....	12, 13, 24
<i>Glustrom v. State</i> , 206 Ga. 734 (1950).....	14
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. 128 (2019)	16, 18, 19
<i>Howell v. State</i> , 238 Ga. 95 (1976).....	16, 17
<i>Ledford v. J. M. Muse Corp.</i> , 224 Ga. 617 (1968).....	14
<i>Long v. State</i> , 202 Ga. 235 (1947).....	17
<i>McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs of Chi.</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969)	19

<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 600 U.S. 1 (2023)	10, 23
<i>Oil States Energy Servs. v. Greene’s Energy Grp.</i> , 584 U.S. 325 (2018)	18, 19
<i>Pitts v. State</i> , 293 Ga. 511 (2013).....	20
<i>Polo Golf & Country Club Homeowners Ass’n v. Cunard</i> , 310 Ga. 804 (2021).....	31
<i>Premier Health Care Invs., LLC v. UHS of Anchor, L.P.</i> , 310 Ga. 32 (2020).....	passim
<i>Rich v. State</i> , 237 Ga. 291 (1976).....	22
<i>Scoggins v. Whitfield Fin. Co.</i> , 242 Ga. 416 (1978).....	22
<i>Sundberg v. State</i> , 234 Ga. 482 (1975).....	16, 17, 21
<i>United States v. Grimaud</i> , 220 U.S. 506 (1911)	18
<i>Wallin v. State</i> , 248 Ga. 29 (1981).....	11
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. 1 (1825)	16
Statutes	
O.C.G.A. §21-2-2	26, 27
O.C.G.A. §21-2-31	passim
O.C.G.A. §21-2-33.1	12
O.C.G.A. §21-2-382	5, 28, 29
O.C.G.A. §21-2-385	4, 6, 27, 30
O.C.G.A. §21-2-408	5, 19, 29
O.C.G.A. §21-2-420	7
O.C.G.A. §21-2-493	4, 25, 26, 27
O.C.G.A. §21-2-70	3, 26, 27
O.C.G.A. §26-5-43	15

O.C.G.A. §5-6-342
O.C.G.A. §8-3-20621

Other Authorities

Aditya Bamzai, *Delegation and Interpretive Discretion: Gundy, Kisor, and the Formation and Future of Administrative Law*, 133 Harv. L. Rev. 164 (2019)19
Certify, *Black’s Law Dictionary* (12th ed. 2024)25
Jennifer L. Mascott, *Gundy v. United States: Reflections on the Court and the State of the Nondelegation Doctrine*, 26 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 1 (2018) ...16
Paul J. Larkin, *Revitalizing the Nondelegation Doctrine*, 23 Federalist Soc’y Rev. 238 (2022).....16, 17
Philip Hamburger, *Is Administrative Law Unlawful?* (2014).....18
Promulgation of Subject 183-1-12-.21, *County Participation and Totals Reporting* (proposed Aug. 21, 2024)6
Revisions to Subject 183-1-12-.02, *Definitions* (proposed July 3, 2024)3
Revisions to Subject 183-1-12-.12, *Tabulating Results* (proposed Aug. 21, 2024).....7
Revisions to Subject 183-1-12-.12, *Tabulating Results* (proposed July 18, 2024).....4
Revisions to Subject 183-1-13-.05, *Poll Watchers for Tabulating Center* (proposed Aug. 21, 2024).....6
Revisions to Subject 183-1-14-.02, *Advance Voting* (proposed July 3, 2024)4, 5

Regulations

Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. 183-1-12-.02..... 3, 25, 26
Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. 183-1-12-.12.....4, 7, 26
Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. 183-1-12-.21.....6, 30
Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. 183-1-13-.05.....6, 30
Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. 183-1-14-.02..... 4, 5, 28, 29

Constitutional Provisions

Ga. Const. art. VI, §VI, ¶V2
U.S. Const. art. I, §4, cl. 123
